
0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T H E  R I D G E  
 

1907 - 1979  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FAYETTE B. SHAW  
August 1979  

 

 

 

 

Copy 1 



1 

 

Contents 
In The Very Beginning ..................................................................................................................................... 2 

How We Got There In The Very Beginning ..................................................................................................... 7 

Our Playground -- The Land ........................................................................................................................... 12 

The Daily Life of the Ridge ............................................................................................................................ 16 

Our Playground -- The Lake ........................................................................................................................... 27 

Some Guests and Visitors ............................................................................................................................... 37 

Someones Special ........................................................................................................................................... 38 

Changes on the Ridge ..................................................................................................................................... 38 

Lights on Memory Lane as the Years Passed ................................................................................................. 44 

EPILOGUE ..................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Index ............................................................................................................................................................... 48 

 

  



2 

 

THE RIDGE  
1907 - 1979  

 

The Ridge is a bluff extending north and south at the west end of Crystal 
Lake about four miles north of Frankfort, Michigan.  It is a couple of miles 
long. 

The Ridge is a title of affection bestowed upon that bluff. As a state of 
mind, it embraces the bluff, the forest that covers it, the sand dunes, the 
Lake Michigan shore, and the west shore of Crystal Lake. As an emotional 
concept, it includes all of  the Crystal Lake region.  

In The Very Beginning  

The Ridge probably began in 1906 or 1907.  Mr. Chauncey Elmer Spicer 
and Father were speaking acquaintances.  They lived two blocks apart in 
Joliet, Illinois, the Spicers at Sherman Street at Second Avenue and the 
Shaws at Union Street and Second. Their acquaintanceship was casual, 
with Mr. Spicer knowing that Father, as circuit court reporter, had two 
months vacation in summer, and Father knowing that Mr. Spicer was 
Assistant Superintendent of the Joliet Township High School, with two sons 
in the Shaw home, and one son four years older in the Spicer family. One 
day the two men met by coincidence on the street, and Mr. Spicer inquired if 
Father would be interested in acquiring a site for a vacation home in 
Michigan for summers.  Father would.  

Details are lost to memory, but the twosome became a foursome.  Victor  
D. Hawkins taught in the high school and had a wife, Mary, and three 
children, Jonathan, Margaret, and Helen, about the same age as the little 
Shaws, or Shawettes, while J. Stanley Brown, Superintendent of the high 
school, had a wife, Lettie May, and three sons, Castle, Virgil, and Grant, the 
youngest, Grant, being about the same age as Ralph Spicer and four years 
older than the Shaw boys. All fitted in together well.  

The lots were probably selected in 1906 or 1907, but 1907 was the first 
year for all of us on the Ridge.  Father apparently made a trip to Frankfort to 
select our site and make arrangements for the building of the house.  



3 

 

Ausburn Wakefield had homesteaded the area and had laid out Wakefield’s 
Lake view Summer Resort which included the Ridge.  The lot lines extended 
from the Old State Road to the meander line which ran along and slightly 
above the bottom of the bluff. Only the north and south lines of the 
subdivision extended to the lake shore, as Wakefield intended the beach to 
be held in community.  

The reason for the meander line was this: The level of the lake used to be 
at that level marked by this meander line.  Because of the depth of water, 
the Old State Road back in the woods west of the shore was the only traffic 
lane, then a sand road.  Then in 1873, a Beulah promoter thought to 
connect Crystal Lake and Frankfort harbor by means of a water route using 
the lake’s outlet and the Betsie River, thus providing transportation of freight 
and passengers between Frankfort and Beulah and other parts.  The 
channel was dug, but Crystal Lake was higher than Lake Michigan, and a 
torrent of water flooded through the outlet and into the Betsie, lowering the 
level of the lake.  The flood was stemmed, and the level was raised but 
never restored to the former elevation.  A concrete dam constructed later 
finally fixed the present level.  

 
When we came in 1907, there was this wide beach of sand and gravel but 
with few trees and shrubs, a barren expanse from seven hundred to a 
thousand feet wide from the foot of the bluff to the lake shore. From the top 
of the bluff, one could see the actual lake shore almost continuously.  And 
along the foot of the bluff was a road somewhat better than the Old State 
Road, with some gravel on it. The meander line is still the line from which to 
begin surveys, and the wide beach is still a riparian right.  

In the south end of our community, Father had one lot, though he 
subsequent bought two more to the south. Next on the north, Mr. Spicer had 
four.  The land sloped up from ours to his, and reached a crest on his fourth 
lot.  He named his Pine Crest.  Then Mr. Hawkins had three, the land 
sloping gently from Mr. Spicer’s. This was given the name of Whispering 
Pines.  Last, Mr. Brown had three or two. No name was given to this 
location. Each lot was 50 foot wide.  



4 

 

When Father went north to make his selection, he arranged with Johnny 
Mandt to build him a house. Johnny Mandt, who lived in the first house 
south of the Congregational Summer Assembly on the west side of the 
road, had acquired or was in progress of acquiring a reputation as a 
consummate liar.  I dimly remember that Father once said that the lot and 
house cost him $500, but that could be erroneous. The cottage was of 
simple frame construction without interior trim, 24 foot square plus a back 
porch or platform. On the lake side was a porch screened floor to ceiling 
which took half the space, 24 feet by 12.  Behind the porch were two rooms, 
each 12 feet wide.  The front door led into the living room, which was longer 
than the kitchen. On the west wall of the living room was a fireplace of White 
bricks. For cupboards the kitchen had shelves with curtains hung in front, 
and a cute little wood stove.  Later, Father added a kerosene stove, and still 
later, an electric, and on occasion, he could be discovered to have all three 
in use at the same time.  A stairway led out of the living room to the floor 
above, where there were four bedrooms.  Simple wooden partitions 
separated the rooms, but did not go up to the peak, so every snore and 
turning over in bed could be heard by all.  

The Spicers did not have a home built for several years, but lived in tents, 
each on a wooden platform.  The one at the highest point, right on the crest 
was the living room, called the library tent.  Down the hill a few steps to the 
south was the kitchen tent, equipped with wood stove, shelves for 
cupboards, table and chairs.  At the rear entrance a table made of boards 
nailed together with two long planks for seats was for dining in good 
weather. Then a few more steps down the bill to the south was the largest 
one, for sleeping. Curtains on ropes divided this into four bedrooms. We 
sometimes had entertainments here, such as charades and shadow shows.  
Upon arriving, the Spicers stayed in Frankfort a day or two at Ed Parker’s, 
and spent the day out on the Ridge putting up tents and getting everything 
in order.  Then at the end of the summer, they spent another day in town, 
while camp was struck, and tents and furniture wore stored in the boathouse 
on the shore.  

Father expressed the Spicers’ way of life in song.  As he cut up dead 
wood —- never live trees -- for stove and fireplace, using his bucksaw and 
home-made sawbuck, the rhythm of the sawing awoke the muse within him 



5 

 

and out came “The Ridge Song” with a stanza and chorus for each family. 
Of course, he took out a Poetic License!  

Friend Spicer is fond of the open,  
 To live in a tent is his joy;  
He camps out the whole of each summer,  
 And has since he was a boy.  
No other life could be so jolly --  
 His happiness would be complete  
If he needn’t rush out in the nighttime  
 to tighten tent ropes in bare feet.  
 

0 the night shirt parade when it blows!  
 0 the night shirt parade when it blows!  
It’s a short shirt and thin, and it flaps in the wind,  
 But what bothers him most is his toes.  

The Hawkins and Brown cottages were partially home-made.  Mr. 
Hawkins, Dr. Brown, and Mr. Spicer made concrete blocks at the foot of the 
bluff between Spicer and Hawkins on Hawkins property.  They built a little 
car with flanged wheels which ran on two tracks made of two-by-fours 
extending up the bluff.  Johnny Mandt’s horse Charley was stationed on top, 
and he was hitched to a pulley arrangement by which the car could be 
pulled up the face of the hill, loaded, then easily lowered empty.  Here 
Charley moved in an east—west direction, moving back and forth, back and 
forth on a path that went back into the woods a ways.  This path came to be 
known as Charley Pike, a name which attached for some years.  

The men made the blocks and got them up the hill, but George Allen did 
the carpentry work and Vigland and Hollobaugh did the masonry.  Where 
these two houses were built, they faced the east with the steep slope in 
front.  But the land sloped more gently to the west, so they were built on 
three floors. The entrance with the living room, in each case, was on the 
middle floor.  In the Hawkins place, behind the living room was a sleeping 
porch.  Bedrooms were upstairs in each, and in back on the lowest level 
were kitchen and dining room.  The houses were not identical, but their 
layouts wore similar.  Alterations in later years differentiated them more.  



6 

 

The original understanding was that the three men would build the two 
cottages, with all pitching in to build the Spicer place when Mr. and Mrs. 
Spicer wanted it.  However, Mr. Spicer did not have a house until 1928, by 
which time the original agreement had lapsed.  The Spicer son, Ralph, was 
a graduate in architectural engineering at the University of Illinois, so he 
designed the home.  He presented plan after plan until one was finally 
selected. Trouble was, Mr. Spicer hated to cut a single tree, and that 
interfered with any plan, but finally, trees were cut (and not missed when 
gone) and professionals built it.  

Behind each hone was the outhouse, tall like a telephone booth, made of  
wood.  The Shaw place was a two-holer, with one seat smaller and lower 
than the other for the convenience of little boys.  But little boys never went 
out there alone after dark, for the deep, dark, dense forest sheltered who 
knows what fearsome things! 

While the Brown and Hawkins houses were being built, the men also 
constructed a cement stairway in a straight line to the top of the highest 
place, near the library tent. The 75 steps without a landing were a test of 
stamina.  Meanwhile the Shaws had & wooden stair built, of 52 steps.  It 
began right in front of the front door, and was easier to mount than the other 
because it had a landing.  When this began to be pretty well rotted out, Mr. 
Spicer and Father had a mason construct a cement stair with several 
landings.  At top, it was on the line between Spicer and Shaw, and the 
agreement was for joint maintenance, with never a disagreement.  This was 
done in 1915. 

During construction of the Hawkins and Brown places, the families lived 
in two shacks -- and they were shacks —- south on the bluff between the 
present homes of Occie Gunkler and Al Cotsworth.  These shacks were 
occupied from time to time by others, but long ago they deteriorated and 
disappeared.  We always enjoyed the folks who lived there, and the path 
was easily followed even by a little boy.  Once, Father started at dusk to see 
the folks.  Mother called to him that the baby was following him, meaning 
Everett, but Father did not hear and continued without waiting. At the other 
end, he started his visiting, when one of the ladies exclaimed, “Why there’s 
your baby!” Sure enough, Everett, then two and one half years old, had 
followed the trail alone in the gathering darkness. It was quite an 



7 

 

accomplishment and foretold the unusual qualities Everett would develop 
later on.  As One of the ladies rushed to pick him up, then he cried, more 
frightened of that than the forest.  Another incident occurred there too.  Mrs. 
Harris, then living there, was sitting in the house knitting.  A stroke of 
lightning struck a tree at the edge of the bluff, and she felt a shock in her 
wrists.  However, the bolt did not strike her, but went down the tree to the 
roots, along a root to another tree, up that to the wire holding the conveyor, 
then down that to the bottom of the hill, then jumped to the well and roiled 
the water for three days.  

How We Got There In The Very Beginning  

This then was the beginning -- almost.  The trip between Joliet and 
Crystal Lake was the beginning and the end of each summer.  Not only 
being there but getting there was fun.  In those days, there were two ways 
of getting there, by railroad or by ship.  
 

The railroad was the Pere Marquette, now part of the Chesapeake and 
Ohio, and the train was the Resort Special.  We could leave Joliet on a 
Pullman sleeper from St. Louis on the Chicago and Alton.  In Chicago this 
would be switched to the Resort Special, at which time we would move from 
the Pullman into another one which would take us to Frankfort.  The train 
would leave Chicago in the early evening and arrive in Thompsonville in the 
early morning. There, the Frankfort sleeper would be taken out, and later 
would be switched into the Ann Arbor train that left Toledo the night before, 
for Frankort.  On going home, the procedure would be reversed.  
 

As the Pullman sleeping car of that time has vanished, it might be 
interesting to know the layout. The car was about 85 feet long. A central 
aisle was lined with sections, six or eight on each side.  Each section 
consisted of two seats facing each other, with double windows for light and 
ventilation.   At night the cushions would be rearranged to provide a bed on 
which a mattress would be laid.  This mattress would be stored during the 
day on a rounded shelf hinged at the side of the car above the windows, 
which would be lowered to form the upper berth, which likewise had a 
mattress. For privacy, a strong green curtain was hung on a rod in front of 



8 

 

both. Ventilation for the upper berth was provided by windows in the 
clerestory, so air circulated through the whole car.  Some cars had 16 
sections, eight on each side of the aisle. If 12, six on each side, there was a 
drawing room at one end, with a section and a single berth and private 
facilities. T he facilities for those in the open sections were at both ends of 
the car, one for the women at one end, another for the men at the other.  
Pullman sleepers seem cramped now, but in those days, sleeping car travel 
was a luxury.  When we traveled by train to Michigan, we always took the 
sleeper, not the day coaches which were found on all trains except the de 
luxe limiteds.  

If we went by lake, the ships of the Northern Michigan Line, later the 
Michigan Transit, took us.  The Illinois, Missouri, Manitou, and Puritan 
comprised this fleet.  The Illinois and the Missouri served us most often. We 
could leave Chicago about suppertime.  About six o’clock next morning, the 
vessel touched at Ludington for about an hour, then Manistee, followed by 
Onekama and Portage Park, and finally Frankfort, about noon.  An hour 
there, and it sailed again visiting the same ports in reverse order, arriving at 
Chicago next morning about breakfast time.  For us there was always a 
feeling of excitement in anticipation of the voyage long before we were to 
go.  Would we have a quiet voyage with blue sea and maybe a few 
whitecaps and azure sky with fluffy white clouds, or would we experience 
one of those storms that so often sweep over the Great Lakes and assail 
travelers with seasickness?  

Hundreds of passenger-cargo ships plied the Lakes in the nineteenth and 
early twentieth centuries.   What were they like?  

The Illinois was built in 1899 in Chicago, and our parents took their 
wedding trip on her in September of that year, from Chicago to Mackinac 
Island and return.  Crystal Lake was not then in their plans.  The ship was 
225 feet long and 40 feet beam, steam, hand-fired coal, single screw. The 
main deck was for freight, with the passenger entrance and the purser’s and 
chief steward’s offices aft on that deck.  The next two decks above were for 
passengers.  The upper deck had a wide promenade around the deck 
house, while the lower one had a narrower promenade, so the main cabin or 
lounge on the lower deck was wider and roomier than the one above.  The 
staterooms were identical on both, lining the periphery of the lounge.  Each 



9 

 

had two berths, placed athwart ship, with a wash basin under the window or 
porthole.  There were no parlors de luxe for the wealthy.  As I came to know 
more about ships, I realized that the Illinois and Missouri had touches of 
elegance, with wall-to-wail carpeting in the lounges and possibly in the 
staterooms.  On the lower deck wails were of dark paneling -- perhaps 
mahogany -- with beveled-edge glass and pin-back curtains.  In the upper, 
panels and doors were white enamel with gilt trim.  Ventilation was provided 
for by gilded grill work above the doors and berths. The dining saloon was 
forward on the lower deck, and the galley somewhere forward of that.  

The Missouri was similar, but not identical.  Cabin arrangements were the 
same on both passenger decks, but it had only the upper promenade deck, 
with a small back porch on the deck below.  We traveled on the Puritan 
occasionally, after it joined the fleet later, but it never had the allure for me 
that the others had -- it was not as pretty.  The Manitou was one of the fleet, 
but it was so grand (at least in my imagination) that it never stopped at 
Frankfort, but served the rich at Charlevoix, Harbor Springs, and Mackinac 
Island.  

Memory may have given these ships attributes they did not actually have, 
but I think not. I used to think that the Great Lakes passenger vessels could 
not compare with ocean liners, but our staterooms on the Carmania and 
Montclare to and from Europe in 1927 were like those on the Illinois and 
Missouri, with facilities down the hall; only the public rooms were larger and 
fancier as the ships were larger.  But I have always had a tender memory 
for the Illinois and Missouri.  Just as some people have ”our song,” I have 
“my ships,” these two.  

Once in Frankfort, Mr. Plont or Mr. Geddes would drive us out to the lake.  
Always we shipped some freight by rail before we left home, as Mother did a 
lot of canning, and we always had some articles of furniture to take.  Why 
this should take a couple of weeks to reach us, I do not know, but it did.  

How many times we went by rail and how many times by boat, I cannot 
remember, but in 1917, the Shaws drove for the first time, after which we 
only occasionally took the steamer.  In those days the roads were primitive.  
At first there was no concrete highway at all, except in the larger towns with 
some paved streets.  Roads were of gravel, usually with one good lane and 



10 

 

a secondary or passing lane, often just sandy. They were usually laid out on 
east-west, north-south lines in line with the Congressional survey, except 
where topography required deviations.  

I cannot remember how we found our various routes.  Road maps were 
hardly known, if they existed at all, but there were occasional signs pointing 
this way or that to some town. We had the Blue Book, a publication which 
outlined routes all over the country.  The tourist followed a route part of the 
way, then looked for another that would take him the next step on his 
journey, and so on.  Instructions were given such as these: Turn left at the 
church and go left 4.5 miles to a bridge. After crossing the bridge turn right 
and proceed 3.9 miles to a tall red silo on the right, then turn left to a 
crossroads where a beautiful farm girl is milking a cow, etc., etc.  Mother 
would read these directions as we proceeded, and now and then Father 
would get out of the auto to ask directions.  Once he was about to question 
a farmer in an approaching rig, and as we came abreast, he pointed ahead 
and asked, “Is this the way to           ?"  At that moment the name of the 
town escaped him and he could not say it.  The farmer was equal to the 
occasion.  He answered, “Yes,” and we parted.  A little later that hit Mother’s 
funnybone real hard.  Father was a cautious driver.  When others were 
going 25 miles per hour, he was doing 15.  When others were going faster 
at 35, he would do 25 or 30.  But on those roads, he could not have done 
much better if he had been faster.  On that first trip and probably the next 
ones, we spent three full. days and two nights to go the 350 miles. 

At the lake, father had a single-car garage built at the foot of the Ridge, 
on the east side of the road, and gravel was put on the apron.  When he first 
drove onto the apron, he got stuck in the sand, for the gravel had not yet 
settled.  So he fashioned a handmaiden, a log with a handle on it, to tamp 
down the gravel so that it would be firm enough to support the car. That was 
really something.  We had rescued others that were stuck alongside the 
road, and we knew the pitfalls.  So we got stuck! 

In 1918 Mr. Spicer decided to drive, and since Father was experienced, it 
was decided that the two families should go together, with Father leading.  
That was fun.  Everett and I sat in the back seat with our grandmother 
between us.  Periodically we would stick our heads out the sides to see if 
the Spicers were coming.  This sudden popping out simultaneously seemed 



11 

 

to titillate the Spicers.  In a particularly bad stretch of sand, one car got 
stuck in the roadway and held up several behind it.  Efforts to extricate it 
and get it going were unavailing until someone jumped the fence and went 
into the field and brought back a haycock.  Several others did this until the 
car got traction. That was fine until we saw that the farmer was charging 
down towards us and yelling.  Getting the cars through tested tempers 
enough, and when this man angrily denounced us as thieves, tempers rose, 
especially Mr. Spicer’s.  In the tumult, Father finally made himself heard and 
shouted, “How much do want for your hay?”  In a voice that could be heard 
in the next county, he bellowed, “Ten cents.”  In the roar of laughter that 
followed, a collection was taken up, and he received considerably more than 
that.  And we ground on.  The roads in and through New Era were generally 
regarded as the worst on the route.  Of course, with cars less dependable 
than they are now, breakdowns in motors and working parts and flat tires 
were frequent.  Mary Weeks Bowen remembers these misfortunes on the 
Weekses’ trips to and from the lake on visits.  Once on a hill in Manistee, a 
wheel came off the Weekses’ car and rolled down the hill ahead of it.  

From year to year there were changes in the route and improvements in 
the roads, which we duly noted, and these changes brought us to different 
inns and hotels for the night.  The motel was far in the future. Soon we were 
spending only one night and two days en route.  I remember hearing one of 
the Brown boys boasting that he’d bet he could leave Crystal Lake at 
midnight and be in Joliet by noon, but this did not happen for some time.  
But the time finally came when we could drive it in one long day.  

Improved roads, the increasing number of automobiles and their 
dependability, and the growth of trucking made the steamers less 
necessary.  Their freight and passenger business dwindled, and finally the 
Great Depression brought the Chicago steamer to the end.  A pleasant, 
nostalgic part of our way of life vanished forever, and we missed it, though 
we ourselves helped to hasten the decline.  The Resort Special hung on 
until after World War II, but its business dwindled too, and the railroad let 
the train deteriorate until it too was finally dropped.  This was saddening to 
railroad buffs.  



12 

 

Our Playground -- The Land  

Our playground consisted of Crystal Lake, the forests, the sand dunes, 
and Lake Michigan.  Our homes on the edge of the Ridge were surrounded 
on three sides by the forest which stretched behind us to the dunes.  At the 
back of our house, a pathway, kept open simply by trampers’ shoes and 
some trimming with the axe, started over the hill parallel to the Old State 
Road and down that on the other side through dense forest which we called 
the jungle, to the foot of the big dune.  In the jungle we could see the 
vestiges of lumber roads, pretty much grown over, so we knew the area had 
been lumbered and second growth was far along.  Here we played often, 
romping all over the area and climbing the dunes.  

The big dune was a challenge. Climbing it involved taking two steps up 
and slipping back one.  Father pounded a stake in near the top and 
attached to it a rope which could have moored a ship and extended it to the 
bottom.  Pulling oneself up hand over hand made the climb easier. Father 
also facilitated the downhill run.  His victim would sit down, and Father 
would grab one ankle and rush downward, dragging his passenger amid a 
flurry of sand.  

We knew the dunes were traveling.  We could see the process.  Some 
trees were almost completely covered.  Others lower down were less 
covered; then there were trees growing right at the bottom.  Next year and 
next year and next, these trees were more and more covered as the dune 
advanced, and some would have disappeared.  Each year we would notice 
the progress.  

And the contour of the top changed. The profile was irregular, but where 
we went up, it was more nearly level for a distance.  As we tumbled up and 
down, though, we cut a little V at the top.  This V became wider, and the 
wind got to working into it and contributed to the widening, until at the 
present time, the top is saucer—like.  And we knew the dune was traveling 
in another way.  When the wind blew, we could feel the sand stinging our 
faces.  

Beyond the forest, the dunes were a wonderful tumble of hill formations. 
Climbing them, then jumping off the top as far as we could go, then running 



13 

 

down at full speed was fun.  We visited prominent clumps of trees which we 
called the teacup and the sugarbowl, and Lake Michigan and Point Betsie.  
Father kept a supply of old coats and hats hung up on nails.  Sometimes 
when the weather was stormy, we would put on these old coats and hats 
and venture forth to feel the wind and the rain and the blowing sand in our 
faces.  We would get wet, but we’d dry out.  When we Shawettes were very 
small, for some reason or other, we were afraid of the foghorn at Point 
Betsie.  So Father planned it so that we would hide behind a dune until the 
foghorn blasted, then run like sixty to get inside the foghorn house before 
the next blast. Safe!  

Often we picnicked over there. To the southward was an area where 
balsam firs, hemlocks, and junipers grew in a sort of formal arrangement, 
which Mother called her sunken garden, and this was one of our sites. So 
also was the orchard.  Mr. Spicer and Mr. Hawkins had cleared a couple of 
acres on the top and western slope of the hill behind the house and to the 
south of the dunes path, and planted some fruit trees.  The orchard never 
produced more than a handful of fruit for the soil was too poor and the trees 
were never sprayed or otherwise cared for.  But the space at the top of the 
orchard was just right for picnics. It gave a fine view of the big dunes and 
Lake Michigan beyond.  

We enjoyed the sunsets there and the dive bombing of the nighthawks 
into clouds of insects.  Sometimes we were over there at night, just hiking or 
coming back from a picnic.  I can remember that at least once, I led the 
gang on the path home in the dark without a flashlight, just feeling the path 
with my feet.  

Sometimes on our hikes we would pick berries, coming home with a good 
supply, probably of raspberries.  I remember my hurt feelings once when I 
was not allowed to carry my harvest home, but found it emptied into other’s 
pails.  Knowing me, that made sense.  I can still remember the Simon Pure 
lard pails of golden color.  

Mr. Spicer and Father did & lot of birding, now called bird watching.  They 
would take long hikes, equipped with binoculars, bird books and record 
books.  Father found a pattern for an ornithological record, which he typed 
up annually with copies for friends.  In this they would enter the birds 



14 

 

according to species, with date and location.  In summer they would view as 
many as 200-250 kinds. 

 We also had a forest fire, probably about 1910.  It got started between 
our place and Uncle Aus’ homestead.  The men went out to fight it and had 
a serious time of it.  I can remember Father coming in to get some rest, 
exhausted and nearly blind from the smoke, dirty and grimy.  The fighting 
consisted of shoveling sand on the blazes.  It worked, and for years we 
could see the holes which had been dug for that purpose.  This was 
followed by the blooming of the giant fire weed which is one of the first 
plants to appear after a forest burn.  Years later another fire occurred near 
Chimney Corners, but we were not involved with that.  
Point Betsie was also part of our playing.  The Point was and is important, 
for ships coming from the south end of Lake Michigan would take a bearing 
on it, then change course to go through the Manitou Passage, and on to the 
Straits of Mackinac.  As the prevailing winds are from the west, this is often 
a lee shore, and dangerous to ships in gale winds and heavy seas, more 
dangerous then than now.  In the days of sailing ships, there were many 
wrecks up and down the coast, and the station here was important.  By the 
time we started going to Crystal Lake, the days of the sailing vessel were 
passing, but not quite gone, but the Point Betsie station was in full 
operation.  It was then the United States Life Saving Service, with the 
lighthouse under a different bureau.  Now it is the United States Coast 
Guard for both lighthouses and life saving.  The crew held drill once a week 
at six o’clock in the morning, and visitors could sometimes take part. 

The station had a lot of equipment, with everything spotless, brass 
shining, and all lines coiled neatly, -- everything shipshape and Bristol 
fashion.  Central to all this was the big surfboat or dory propelled by oars, 
built to ride high waves with pointed bow and pointed stern.  Its cockpit was 
above the bottom of the boat, with buoyancy tanks below.  If waves washed 
aboard, the water escaped through scuppers, and if a wave should capsize 
it, the crew could right it.  Sometimes in drill, they capsized it for practice.  
We were allowed to ride in the surfboat.  

Another was the cannon of shiny brass, and short.  This would fire a 
projectile out over the wreck carrying a light line.  A crewman on the wreck 
would draw it in.  Attached to this was a heavier line which would be tied to 



15 

 

the mast.  Then the breeches buoy would be sent out on this line.  This was 
a floatable doughnut on which one or two people could sit with their feet 
dangling through the doughnut hole. It was suspended from the top and 
would be drawn back and forth between the wreck and the shore. If it 
sagged in the water, it would float.  We rode in that too.  In the drill, the 
setup was wholly on land, as the surfboat was not high enough to use.  The 
line over the wreck was also used to pull the life car back and forth.  This 
was smaller than the surfboat and of different design, covered over except 
for a large removable cover or manhole.  When this was closed, the water 
could not enter, so the passengers were protected.  If it capsized, it would 
right itself.  And so we rode in that too.  

The lighthouse was built in 1853, and the Fresnel lamp still there was 
imported from France in the l880s.  The lantern consists of six bullseyes, 
each of which focuses the rays of the electric light inside horizontally. Above 
and below the bullseye are concentric lenses which catch more of the rays 
and bend them to the horizontal, so that the maximum of light is utilized.  As 
the lantern is turned each minute, the mariner at sea sees a light flashing six 
times per minute.  In the early days, the lamp was lit by kerosene, burning 
through a mantle which gave it a bright light, and I can remember seeing 
cans of kerosene piled up in an outbuilding.  The lamp was turned by a 
system like that of a grandfather clock.  A weight suspended on a long cable 
descended from near the top, at the base on which the lantern sat, to the 
bottom of the round tower, turning the lamp mechanism as it descended.  
Then it was wound up by a key.  When electricity has brought to the Point, 
probably in 1918, the kerosene mantle and cable were discarded.  Fred 
Sheridan was the lighthouse keeper for many years, and as we knew him, 
we always had an entree there, but anyone could visit.  

Point Betsie has seen and still sees the commerce of the world go by, 
and therefore is a focal point for ship buffs.  In the early days, all ships were 
hand-fired coal burners, and when, with steam pressure going down, the 
stokers got busy again, they painted the sky with discontinuous smoke trails 
which lingered long after the ships had passed.  The ships may not have 
constituted a parade, but they were numerous enough to be of interest.  In 
Frankfort harbor, the coming and going of the Ann Arbor carferries, the 
Chicago steamer, and the commercial fishermen provided another focus of 
interest.  But conditions have changed.  Coal has been replaced by oil, and 



16 

 

the smoke trails have disappeared.  The big freighters are fewer in 
numbers, but they are larger and carry just as much freight as before, 
possibly more.  And we no longer see the southbound ships, as the lake 
had been divided into two traffic lanes with the southbound lane outside of 
the Manitous and over the horizon.  In Frankfort, the Chicago boat is gone, 
as well as most of the fishermen, and the Ann Arbor fleet has dwindled.  

The foghorns too have been part of the mystique of Crystal Lake, a 
friendly warning to mariners, and a guide in fog and rain.  Over the years, 
Point Betsie’s voice has changed, but its booming “B-O” has been part the 
scene which we love.  The ships’ answering signals, three short blasts once 
a minute, are the response to Betsie, and one can trace the course of a ship 
going by the Point by listening to them.  Sometimes progress is regrettable. 
The fog horn on the Point is now silent as electronic equipment has 
superseded it, and how long the lantern will be kept is doubtful, as that may 
be darkened and replaced.  But we can still hear Frankfort’s foghorn. So all 
is well.  

The Daily Life of the Ridge  

And so the four families settled down into a pleasant routine, enjoying life 
in semi-isolation.  By necessity some aspects had to be very similar for all 
four.  We Shaws were supposed to wash behind the ears every day, and 
the folks found out in consternation three or four days after arrival one time 
that we had not washed since arrival, except for hands before meals.  Why 
should we? Everything was so clean we didn’t need to.  Our back porch was 
a big open platform.  On the western edge stood a table, with a basin, soap, 
brushes, etc., on the oilcloth.  Beside the porch stood a tree to which a 
crossbar was fastened to hold the towels.  After washing, everyone was 
supposed to sling the water as far as possible in order not to let the ground 
around the porch get too damp.  Every night, the toothbrush brigade line up 
at the edge of the porch. 

For bathing, we had the lake, and that was enough.  We had no real 
bathing facilities like tub or shower, or even a lavatory.  As we swam almost 
every day (in those days we went bathing rather than swimming) we didn’t 
feel the need of a shower.  Sometimes a bar of soap accompanied the 
bathers down to the beach.  If anyone didn’t want to do it this way, in every 



17 

 

room, there were a ceramic ewer and pitcher. And there were slop jars for 
wash water and chamber pots for use at night.  

The house was furnished largely from discards from Joliet.  How much 
was newly bought and how much brought from home, we cannot now tell.  
However, one old piece was a little clock, which Father found as he 
searched, with presumable permission, in the attic of Mrs. Potter, a neighbor 
in Joliet.  It was not running and could not run, so Mrs. Potter said he could 
have it if he could make it go.  He was successful, after tinkering a bit.  This 
then came to Crystal Lake, christened Mrs. Potter. Mrs. Potter has 
personality.  Striking on the hour, on some hours, she stuttered noticeably, 
and about nine o’clock, she clucked softly as if reminding the family that it 
was nearly bedtime.  After many years of service, I asked Loran Larsen, a 
clock fancier and collector, of Frankfort, to clean the works. He did, and Mrs. 
Potter never stuttered or clucked after that.  

The usual things were to be found in the kitchen, the little cookstove from 
which came the most delicious viands, cupboards made of shelves with 
curtains hung in front, and dishes and cooking ware.  Our light was provided 
by kerosene lamps.  As they often smoked, the chimneys had to be washed 
daily.  The lamps provided good light, -- at least we thought so then.  

To keep our food, Father dug a hole in the back yard, deep enough to 
reach coolness and not very wide. Here butter, eggs, milk, cream, and other 
perishables were kept.  This was covered by a board. Later he built a cooler 
on the porch.  This was a trapezoid-shaped affair with screening on the four 
sides, covered with burlap. On top was a metal tray which just fitted the top, 
which was filled with water.  Strips of burlap were placed with one end in the 
water, the other end down the side.  Water seeped up, over, and down, and 
as it dampened the side burlap, evaporation cooled the interior.  So we had 
two coolers.  All of the wives and mothers were good cooks, and they could 
whomp up the most delicious meals on their little wood stoves.  Mrs. 
Hawkins, though, tried an innovation which didn’t work.  She made loaves of 
bread and set them to rise.  But they didn’t rise, and they didn’t rise.  So she 
told husband Vic about it, indicating the sack of flour. Highly amused, he 
told her that that sack contained cement.  I was not present, but I can 
imagine her lilting laughter as the joke was on her.  She never did live that 
down, nor did she want to.  



18 

 

Monday was washday, with a ritual.  The folks used three galvanized iron 
tubs, in succession.  In the first was put the water heated on the stove, with 
the clothes and the soap.  Father cleaned these by using the Betsie, his 
own name for the thing he used.  This was a metal cone, maybe a foot and 
a half high, with ear-like vents on the side.  Father affixed a straight handle 
onto the peak, then went round and round the tub, plunging it up and down 
on the clothes, much as some modern electric washers operate.  Then a 
hand wringer was affixed to the tub and the two of them fed the clothes 
through the wringer into the second tub which contained the first rinse 
water.  Here they were manhandled again before being put through the 
wringer again into the third tub with the final rinse water.  The clothes were 
hung out on clotheslines in front of the house, where they got plenty of sun 
and wind.  Tuesday was ironing day, with the irons heated on the stove and 
then applied to the dampened clothes.  

Whether there were as many clothes then as now is hard to say.  Mother 
changed the beds once a week. She took off the bottom sheet and put it in 
the dirty clothes, then took the top sheet and without turning it over put it on 
the mattress as the new bottom sheet.  Then a clean one was put on as the 
top one.  And our clothes were not changed as often as now. We wore one-
piece BVDs and socks for a week, then put them in the dirty clothes.  We 
certainly felt clean enough.  I could not stand the feeling of socks on my feet 
without shoes on, but after a few days, the ugh! feeling lessened 
substantially.  

One pattern adopted by all the families was the wearing of old clothes.  In 
those days before the adoption of casual clothing with slacks and sports 
coats that did not match, the conventional clothing for men consisted of 
pants, coat, vest, and tie. The collar was detachable for separate washing, 
starching, and ironing, and was attached to the neck of the shirt by collar 
buttons fore and aft.  These exasperating things had a way of slipping out of 
the fingers and rolling under the bureau.  I won’t attempt to describe female 
apparel; the styles changed more than for men.  But bodies were modestly 
clad in long heavy skirts, voluminous petticoats, shirt waists, often 
elaborate, with sleeves that came down to the wrists, stockings, and button 
shoes.  



19 

 

The old clothes came to the lake with us, and were almost always worn, 
since we did not go to church or much of anywhere else, and most of our 
socializing was among ourselves. The ragtag outfits made us look like 
bums, but we reveled in it. We had to have our good clothes with us, 
though, for traveling and on other rare occasions.  One day Father dressed 
up to walk to Frankfort on errands.  He stopped at the other homes to see if 
they wanted anything from town, and at one of the old houses to the 
southward, after he left, one of the ladies said, “Who was that man?” “Why, 
that was Mr. Shaw ." “0 no, that wasn’t Mr. Shaw; I know Mr. Shaw!”  

The Shaw stanza of “The Ridge Song” expresses the sentiment of the 
Ridge folks. 

The man in the little frame cottage  
 Hasn’t got a whole shirt to his back.  
His feet are all out to the weather,  
 His trousers their seats mostly lack;  
But when he dolls up on a Sunday  
 And puts on a collar and tie,  
The dames on the Ridge never know him  
 But ask, “Who’s the good lookin’ guy?”  

0 his platform he’ll willingly tell, --  
 0 his platform he’il willingly teil:  
Shirt wide at the neck, trousers wider,; by heck,  
 He lives up to his platform right well.  

It wasn’t a matter of old clothes, though, when Father appeared in a 
bathing suit.  Then, a man’s bathing suit was a one-piece affair with straps 
over the shoulders to hold it up over the chest and back and legs that 
extended over half way to the knees.  One of Father’s suits had alternating, 
horizontal white and yellow stripes.  From a distance, the appearance was 
deceiving, as when one of the ladies exclaimed in shocked modesty, “Why, 
there’ a Mr. Shaw without a suit out!”  

In those days, many middle-class families had hired girls.  We did, both in 
Joliet and Crystal Lake.  These girls came in from the country or from 
Europe and worked for four or five dollars per week plus room and board.  



20 

 

They were supposed to use the back stairs and eat in the kitchen.  We had 
several of them in succession, some of them very nice.  Usually they moved 
on and got married.  At Crystal Lake we had Mrs. Strom, a native of Sweden 
and a widow, Mrs. Sarah McCulloch, a sad widow, neighbor to us in Joliet, 
and Mrs. mood.  She was recommended by Clara Weeks and was all right, 
though she worked and moved slowly.  One day, some remark was made, 
and she complained, “I’ve been going like the wind all morning.” She did not 
see the amused smiles.  At Crystal Lake, the hired girl always sat at table 
with us, and we had no back stairs.  

One of our most successful hired girls was Myrtle Kleckner, probably 
obtained through the good offices of the Hopkinses.  Myrtle was with us two 
summers, about 1910, a jovial, very pleasant good worker who knew how to 
get along with older folks and little boys.  Then we lost track of her only to 
resume the friendship some years later.  She married Victor Peterson, a 
barber of Bear Lake, and they raised a fine family.  In 1979, both are still 
living, he over 90 years of age, she approaching it, neither looking it, and 
both in wonderful spirits.  When their children gave them a fiftieth wedding 
anniversary celebration, she got out her wedding dress. To her amazement, 
it fit without any alteration, and without telling anyone but Vic in advance, 
she wore it to the reception, to the acclaim of everyone present. 

 Another hired girl was Elsie.  Elsbeth Oliver was born and raised in a 
cabin on Oliver Hill, just north of the place that became the Sutter place. 
She was with us one or two summers and went to Joliet with us.  In 
December 1912, she was married in our home there to Fred Sheridan of 
Frankfort, a brother of Phil Sheridan, lighthouse keeper.   

The means of getting our groceries presented no problem.  They came 
by road out from Frankfort, through the Congregational Summer Assembly, 
through Crystalia and along the foot of the bluff and on north around the 
corner of the lake, and up over Oliver Hill, where it is now known as Sutter 
Road.  This was known first as the West Michigan Pike, then it became M-
11 and finally M-22.  It was treacherous in those days.  It was easy to get off 
into the sand, and we often heard the grinding of a car stuck and struggling 
to get out.  When that occurred, the men folks would go with shovels and 
whatever else they needed, mostly muscle, and get it back on the road. 
Also, it was dusty.  We could stand on the shore and look towards the west 



21 

 

and see the clouds of dust kicked up above the Ridge, by the passing 
automobiles.  How far north West Michigan Pike continued I do not know, 
but it did not go around the corner and onto the north shore. There was no 
north shore road for years.  

We were kept alive by food brought out from Frankfort by Ollie Bedford, 
whose father-in-law owned the grocery store. Ollie, young, good looking, full 
of vim and vigor, and always pleasant, drove out in his wagon twice a day 
and brought a variety of things.  If the ladies on the Ridge wanted thread, 
needles, cloth, or other household goods, he would bring them out on the 
next load.  But Ollie wasn’t the only source of supply.  From up north 
somewhere, from time to time, peddlers came along bringing berries and 
vegetables.  And we ourselves often went berry picking. Indians sometimes 
brought berries and Indian baskets.  One of them was named Wasaquam.  
He was about as slow as they come, but we found out that his name meant 
lightning, which occasioned some amusement.  We learn from Catherine 
Stebbins that the Wasaquam family owned some valuable land, and that 
two daughters have been successful career women.  

Our milk was brought by two young sisters, Grace and Sybil Allen, whose 
father’s farm was up north, perhaps where Joe Sutter later lived, but up 
there somewhere.  It must have taken some courage for these two young 
girls to go through the woods after dark, but they did it regularly. Once they 
were chased by a man, but they escaped.  

For some years, we had conveyers for groceries.  A steel wire was strung 
from a tree at the edge of the bluff down the face to a tree or post at the 
bottom.  On this wire was hung a box on a pulley.  A rope attached to the 
pulley was strung up the bluff to a roller with a turning handle on it, so the 
box could be lowered empty, and pulled up full of merchandise.  In the early 
days, when we had cars, this was still used, for in those days, we did not 
drive cars up the Old State Road, but garaged them below.  

Garbage disposal was simple.  A big hole was dug behind the house 
across the Old State Road.  As garbage was put in, sand would be shoveled 
in to cover it, though the little animals would sometimes dig it up for food.  
Tin cans were included here, but sometimes we just slung them.  A hole 
might last for one summer, but sometimes it was big enough to last longer.  



22 

 

But Mrs. Spicer had an innovation after they had their new house.  She 
wrapped her biologically degradable refuse in newspapers and let it dry.  
Then she would have a garbage party.  She would invite folks in to sit 
around the fire as she burned it in the fireplace.  

We often joined up and had community dinners, to which all the Ridge 
was invited and each family made contributions.  They were often held on 
our porch because it was big enough, and sometimes the shutters that 
boarded up our windows in winter would be spread on horses for a table in 
our back yard, but we ate at every hone sometimes.  We had a picnic table 
down on the beach with boards for seats.  This was located in among the 
trees away from the shore; it is no longer identifiable, but it was somewhere 
near the Pastene home.  We used it often.  

One of the outstanding types of dinners as the fishbake.  Memory seems 
to recall that Mr. Hawkins was the leader here.  The ground was hollowed 
out to make a shallow, dishlike formation.  This was lined with stones.  A fire 
was laid over the stones and allowed to burn for several hours. When the 
stones were thoroughly heated, the fish was put in.  This was a big whitefish 
or lake trout bought in Frankfort.  It was wrapped in newspapers and soaked 
in the lake.  The ashes were brushed aside and the fish laid on the stones 
and covered with the smoldering fire, which was rekindled.  So the fish 
steamed and baked for several hours. Indeed, for the evening meal which 
we then called supper, preparations began in the naming.  When the 
newspapers were opened and the fish. removed to a platter, it would be 
garnished with whatever you do to fish, and then presented for serving.  I 
think Mr. Hawkins usually did the serving. Meanwhile all the rest of the meal 
would have been prepared and laid out to accompany the fish.  Then we’d 
sit around the fire, talk and sing and roast marshmallows until time to go 
home.  The usual songs of that time and also the old-time ones were sung, 
but there were specialties which got to be identified with Ridge traditions.  
There was the Baptist Song, probably coming from the Spicers, sung by the 
men in the crowd, and Mr. Headley would sing the song of the Ark, with the 
animals coming in one by one, then two by two, and on up to ten by ten, 
with everyone joining in on the chorus.  Mr. Headley often said he had had a 
good voice, but it cracked.  



23 

 

Mr. and Mrs. Spicer were in some ways the leaders on the Ridge, if there 
were any leaders. Mr. Spicer was born in New York state in 1861, but in 
1869, his father brought the family to Frankfort by way of Grand Haven and 
settled on a farm north of Frankfort.  The house is still standing. Once when 
I was in the Park Hotel, in Frankfort, now gone, I saw the guest book 
opened to 1869, and there was the name of Spicer.  It gave me quite a thrill, 
for I have always admired Mr. Spicer very much.  He grew up in Frankfort, 
then went elsewhere for school and jobs. I do not know of the interim years, 
but when the Shaws and Spicers got acquainted, he was Assistant 
Superintendent of the Joliet Township High School, and Dr. Brown was the 
Superintendent.  He ‘was a dominant but not domineering personality on his 
job and socially. Alice Crook Spicer was the daughter of Canadian 
missionaries to the Indians. Her native heath was Bear Lake, about 25 miles 
from us.  How Alice Crook and Elmer Spicer met I do not know, but I know 
that once when he was courting her, he had shaved off his moustache and 
beard when he appeared at her door, and she did not know him.  He had 
‘worn these hirsute adornments to look older, as, being a teacher, he had 
students in class who were bigger and older than he, and he had to have 
discipline. Through the Spicers we got acquainted with the Hopkins family of 
Bear Lake, for the first Mrs. Hopkins, Agnes, was Mrs. Spicer’s sister.  With 
the Spicers we often exchanged visits. 

Here it might be interesting to note some of the customs and mores.  In a 
more formal age, the young did not address their elders by their first names, 
and in fact, the elders did not address each other by their first names until 
after long acquaintance.  It was sometime before it became Alice and 
Jennie, but Father and Mr. Spicer easily fell into E.C. and C.E. After a 
awhile it became Jennie and Elmer and Alice and Everett, but it never 
seemed quite comfortable.  It was the same way with the others. Mr. 
Hawkins always seemed quite formidable, but he was probably not as 
formidable as he looked, but no one addressed him as Victor except his 
wife, Mary, but Jennie and Mary came quite easily after a time.  I can’t 
remember hearing anyone, even Dr. Brown, addressing Mrs. Brown as 
Lettie May, but she referred to her husband and always addressed him as 
Stanley, but the younger set didn’t.  

However, one name which everyone used in direct address ‘was Nahma. 
This ‘was an attempt of a Shawette to say grandma.  It might have ended 



24 

 

there, but it didn’t.   To Grandmother Shaw’s delight, everyone got to calling 
her Nahma in love and respect, and the name stuck as long as she lived. 
She was not Mrs. Shaw or Madame Shaw there.  She was Nahma. When 
Father built the launch, he named it Nahma.  

Here we were a little community mostly isolated. In those earlier years 
our only mobility came from our boats and our own legs. We seldom went 
outside the group for friendships and associations.  Crystalia began a little 
less than a mile away, and just beyond that was the Congregational 
Summer Assembly, or C.S.A., but we had very little to do with those people 
socially.  We learned later that some regarded the Joliet colony as very 
exclusive.  We didn’t feel that way, but as a group we were so self-sufficient 
that we didn’t need others. 

Among the families there was harmony.  Ralph and Grant were a natural 
twosome as were Virgil and Castle.  Jon, Margaret, and Helen Hawkins and 
Everett and I naturally fitted in together.  Sometimes Mrs. Hawkins had a 
Sunday School class for us, at which the only hymn we could all sing was 
“Hark the Herald Angels Sing.”  Ralph and Grant were too old to be 
bothered by us, but they were always nice to us.  I’m sure we got in their 
hair sometimes, for we did trail around after them. “Ralph, make me a boat."  
And Ralph did, or Grant did, or both.  A piece of wood would be carved with 
a point on one end and a transom on the other.  Or one would take a 
shingle and make a point on one end for the bow and cut out a square for 
the stern, leaving the stern U-shaped. Then the square taken out would be 
the paddle. A rubber band twisted around the paddle and the U, wound up, 
when released, would drive the boat forward a few inches.  

One game the kids played was hide-and-seek, but usually a special form 
of it called nurkey.  A small tin can would be placed on the central spot. 
Then some unlucky guy would be declared “it.”  A male with a hefty leg 
would kick the can as far as he could, while all the others except the one 
who was “it” would run and hide. “It” had to retrieve the can, put it back on 
center and seek the others.  Upon sighting someone, he would rush back to 
the can, put his foot on it and call out “Nurkey for Mary,” or “one, two, three 
for Mary.”  Then Mary would be immobilized until all were caught or, with 
only one or two still out, “it” terminated the game for that stint by yelling 
something that can’t be spelled, but sounded like “Allieallieauchinfree.” 



25 

 

However, if some player sneaked in and caught “it” unawares and kicked 
the can, the whole game started over.  Nurkey was a difficult game, for the 
woods provided so many hiding places, that one might be “it” indefinitely.  
Mary Weeks Bowen remembers that we chauvinists usually made her “it” 
because we could outrun and outmaneuver her.  We were not supposed to 
play on the face of the bluff because that would start the sand running and 
disturb or injure the plant life, but we sometimes violated that rule.  

In 1918 our way of life experienced an interesting change.  Electricity 
came to the Ridge.  Mr. Hawkins may have had something to do with that, 
for a well was put down at the foot of the bluff next to his garage, west of the 
road, with a little wooden structure to protect the pump.  Then a pipeline 
was laid along but just off the public road, north to the Brown place and 
south to ours, with lateral lines up the face of the bluff to each, to serve the 
four places.  Then bathrooms were put in, and water was brought to each 
kitchen.  At our house, an addition was put on the back of the house, which 
included a bathroom with stool and basin and the stairway to the second 
floor.  Of course appropriate light fixtures were bought.  

Handling the community water system was no problem.  A plumber in 
Frankfort put in the pump at the beginning of summer and took it out in the 
fall and stored it over winter, and made the necessary repairs to line and 
pump. The power company required a separate meter and set a certain 
minimum rate per month we must pay.  It was not very much, but in the 
years when I handled it, we never used up the amount of power we had to 
pay for.  We never had disagreements over the system, though from time to 
time, water pressure at the Spicer house was low, since that was the 
highest point, and when others were using a lot at the same time.  

Besides singing around the fire at a community picnic, we had more 
music of a different sort.  When the stairway was removed from the living 
room to the new addition, we had more room in the living room.  This same 
year, 1918, Father acquired a used piano from a warehouse in Chicago and 
placed it where the stairway had been.  Father had taken up the cello at the 
age of 48, and had gained some facility with it, though not as much as he 
wanted.  Everett played the flute with ever increasing skill, and I dubbed 
along on the piano.  Dick Headley, relatively new to the Ridge, played the 
violin.  So we had a small orchestra.  Father got a pile of music written in 



26 

 

parts, and where we had no instrument for a part, we either did without or 
an instrument we did have would make do. Father was always throwing 
music our way that was really beyond us, and we had to reach to attain it, 
but we managed to come through.  This was invaluable training, for we had 
a lot of sight reading to do.  It was particularly important for Everett, for he 
went on to still further accomplishments, aided significantly by the discipline 
of these sessions. It was valuable to me too, and would have been of great 
importance if I had continued with my music.  As to the Ridge folks, the 
music was well received, for night after night, our living room was packed 
with neighbors who came to listen and enjoy.  The music appealed to them 
for it was semi- popular, not the popular music at the time, but half way 
between that and classical, with some simple transcriptions of operas and 
operettas.  

For a while, a sometime member of our orchestra was Elbert Burns, who 
lived in what was then the most northerly in Crystalia.  He was truly a 
character.  A bachelor, small, undersized, almost completely bald, he had a 
shy manner and a pleasant crooked smile.  His home was in Polo, Illinois, 
but he had a unique life style.  He would go to New York in the spring to 
take in the shows, then board a ship for Europe to see the shows there. 
Then he would spend the summers at Crystal Lake. He slept on the 
unscreened porch of his house with a Turkish towel wrapped around his 
head.  As the sun was peeping over the eastern hills, he would arise, dress, 
and hike barefooted to Frankfort or the northwest corner of the lake.  He 
usually dressed formally in coat and tie, but still barefooted.  

He had two valuable violins, a Stradivarius and & Guarnerius, but he 
never locked his house.  His playing was of the simplest sort, and Father 
believed that he never got beyond the first position.  In his musical tastes, 
he liked the sentimental, romantic songs, and he liked to repeat them.  

I’m dreaming alone in the twilight,  
      Dreaming, my dear, of you, --- 
The long empty years brought sorrow and tears, --- 

“Can we play that just once more?” -- with his shy, crooked smile, and we 
always did, for We enjoyed his company.  



27 

 

Somewhere along the line, the Shaw cottage was named.  After all, we 
had Pine Crest and Whispering Pines for neighbors, and Mother and 
Nahma wanted an appropriate name for ours.  But Father was not given to 
sentimentality, and every name they proposed he vetoed.  Finally, Mother 
said emphatically, “Well, we’re going to name it anyhow, aren’t we, 
Mother!?"  "Well, you’ve named it Anyhow, Anyhow Lodge,” quoth Father.  
The name appeared on some stationery and has been used, but not 
generally or formally.  But then, Pine Crest and Whispering Pines were not 
generally used.  One did not summer at Pine Crest or Ennyhough Lodge; 
one summered at Crystal Lake or the Ridge.  

Then Ennyhough Lodge received a facelifting.  In the winter of 1941 or 
1942, I had the cottage enlarged.  The kitchen was extended eight feet to 
the north, and the living room, eight feet to the south.  A large picture 
window of plate glass was placed in the east waIl, facing Crystal Lake, and 
alongside, a pass-through to the porch.  In the living room, two large picture 
window were placed in the east wall.  Downstairs ceilings and walls were 
insulated, as well as the porch ceiling.  Then walls and ceilings were 
paneled in pine.  The pine floors were covered with tar paper, on which oak 
flooring in random widths was laid.  In the kitchen new cupboards were 
installed where the shelves had been. In my unintended arrogance, I did not 
consult the family, and now I don’t know why, but the results were mostly 
good, except that the kitchen work counter could have been better 
arranged.  But Mother loved it.  

Our Playground -- The Lake  

We had the finest sand beach on the lake. Not only the littoral, but the 
sand bottom as far out as we could wade and a lot beyond was almost 
perfect sand, with some patches of rocky bottom.  Here we bathed and 
boated.  It was safe.  There were no sudden dropoffs to catch a wader 
unawares, and the soft sand titillated the toes.  It was beautiful in color with 
little ridges below the surface piled up by the motion of the water.  It was 
clean; at 30 feet depth, you could see a white rock on the bottom. Here was 
built a double-width boathouse to accommodate boats of various types.  It 
belonged to Spicers, Shaws, Hawkinses, and Browns, while a lean-to annex 



28 

 

was later added to the south side, with stalls for changing clothes.  The 
original part was probably erected in 1908 to accommodate the Nahma.   

This was “our” beach, yet it wasn’t “our” beach.  It was years before I 
understood what an easement was.  The beach frontages from Shaw up 
through Brown were rocky and unpleasant for bathing and boating and 
lolling in the sun.  So our own frontages were not what we considered our 
beach.  When the lots were selected, Aus gave Shaw, Spicer, Hawkins, and 
Brown right of access to “our” beautiful sandy beach for boating, bathing, 
and anchorage purposes.  Hence, the boathouse as located.  Where there 
is an easement, owners have full rights to their land, but they cannot 
prevent those to whom the easement is granted from coming onto their 
property for the purposes stated.  This easement was for 25 years, so it 
expired in 1933, but by that time, another one had taken its place, and as 
the landowners were absentees, use of the fine beach was no problem.  

To the south of this boathouse built for the four families was another 
single, which housed a sailboat.  This was located near where Larry 
Brown’s home is.  It was not as well built, nor did it have a floor, but for 
years it satisfactorily housed the Arrow.  These two buildings came to be 
known as the big boathouse and the Arrow boathouse but Margaret 
Hawkins christened them the Minnehaha, Minnie for the big one, and Ha-ha 
for the smaller.  The names stuck for quite some time. 

Of course, we took to the water at once.  A pier was built out into the 
water for summer and taken in in winter, and usually there was a raft at 
anchor.  

The order in which boats came into the possession of the Ridge families 
is not quite clear.  But Mr. Spicer and Mr. Hawkins each had a steel 
rowboat, pointed at both ends, with buoyancy tanks.  Mr. Brown had a 
wooden boat, on which Grant and Ralph learned to sail.  They cut down a 
small tree. and used the trunk for a mast.  On a crossbar, they hung 
linoleum for a sail.  A rock in the bow held that down.  In 1918, when Dr. 
Harris sold us some land and the sailboat, included was a steel rowboat like 
the Spicer and Hawkins ones, except that it had a transom stern.  This was 
named the Polly after the Harris’ daughter.  



29 

 

Father had a 16-foot sailboat, clinker-built, with a catboat rig.  Grant 
Brown remembers that it did not sail well, and Father thought of putting a 
motor in it, which he never did.  After using it for five or six years, he gave it 
to Johnny Mandt for five years of caretaking.  In those days, a caretaker 
took down the shutters front all the windows in the spring before we came, 
then put them up again in the fall after we left, for protection against vandals 
and storms.  

However, Father built a larger boat, a launch, in the barn in Joliet.  To 
have room, he had to add a bustle to the barn.  The hull was smooth, not 
clinker- built, about 25 feet long and five feet beam, with both bow and stern 
pointed, the stern looking like Jimmy Durante’s schnoz.  Foredeck and after 
deck and the narrow one the length of the cockpit outside the coaming were 
of oak, light in color, and of glossy finish.  The engine was amidship with the 
exhaust protruding above the water line on the port side. As the muffler 
lacked something in effectiveness, the engine announced our coming in a 
satisfactory manner.  This engine was an 11-horsepower, two-cylinder 
Ferro.  There were lockers along both sides and across the stern, and the 
hinged covers equipped with pads were the seats.  Linoleum covered the 
floor boards, while holes appropriately placed were for bailing by bilge 
pump.  Cleats and chocks were of shiny brass.  The boat also had a set of 
flags.  The bow flag was a tapering one, notched at the end, with a white 
border and the name Nahma in white on a blue field.  The stern flag was the 
Stars and Stripes yachting burgee.  The flags are tattered and furled now, 
but still, treasured.  

The anchorage was formidable.   A cement block, which I heard weighed 
1,000 pounds, had a chain attached to it in the making.  When this block 
was lowered into about ten feet of water, this chain extended to the surface 
where it was attached to a heavy buoy.  From this extended another length 
of chain with plenty of slack to the bow, where it was fastened onto a cleat 
on the stem just below the deck. When the boat was away from the 
anchorage, this second chain was fastened onto a second buoy so it would 
not have to be retrieved from the lake bottom.  

Dr. Brown also bought a boat about 1910.  This was a steel boat built by 
the Michigan Steel Boat Company.  Smaller than the Nahma, it had a one-
cylinder Detroit engine of 34 horse power.  The bow was slightly raked 



30 

 

forward, and the stern was a square transom stern.  There were two open 
compartments, but now I cannot remember whether the engine was forward 
or aft.  This boat was named Lettie May in honor of Mrs. Brown.  

Much of our activity in those early days centered on these two launches 
and the rowboats.  Except when Father was working on the engine or gear, 
our launch never went out without all of the Ridge aboard who wanted to go.  
It could carry about fifteen people and took everybody, more than the Lettie 
May, so it was used more often.  The trips varied in length, but one that was 
made oftener than once a summer was the round-the-lake trip.  We always 
towed a rowboat because some of the places we visited did not have a pier 
where we could land.  The trip might be made either way, north shore out 
and south shore home, or vice versa.  If we went south shore first, Pautz’s 
was the first stop usually.  Somehow we did not include the Assembly here, 
though we sometimes visited it separately.  Anyway, Pautz' s (now Crystal 
Beach) had belonged to a man by the name of Banks, who had 
appropriately named it Crystal Banks.  So Mr. Pautz called it Crystal Pautz.  
He had some postcard photographs taken and sent to Germany for 
development, and what do you know -- they came back with the u changed 
to n, so they read Crystal Pantz!  We would land at the pier and mosey up 
past the artificial ponds.   

Next stop would be Robinson’s or Ottawa Resort, where we would do the 
same thing.  Next, around Long Point (or Black Point), we went to the outlet, 
where we had to ferry ashore.  There was a fine sand beach here, so we 
sometimes swam.  Our next stop was at Van Dieman’s Land about half way 
between the outlet and Beulah.  Beulah, of course, was an important stop, 
with a big pier, a waterfront park, and many stores to visit.  However, ours 
wasn’t really a shopping crowd.  

On the way home, Glen Rhoda was next.  A brook tumbled over a 
succession of obstructions to form a series of waterfalls.  Now the beauty 
has vanished, for a very heavy rainstorm of long duration in 1940 washed 
out the obstructions that made Glen Rhoda beautiful.  

Then on to Herdman’s Point, where now M-22 leaves the lake to go 
north.  There was no pier here, so we had to ferry.  Here we walked inland 
to Round Lake and sometimes to the near end of Long Lake.  Near Round 



31 

 

Lake was a quaking bog, where you could jump up and down, and the small 
trees and bushes within a radius of 50 feet would sway and bow in rhythm.  
The next stop was home.  We always carried a lunch along and ate where 
we chose, usually ashore. Once we ran out of gas on the way home, but I 
cannot recall what we did about it.  

We had a variation on the launch ride. Sometimes, with the wind blowing 
a gale and the lake rough with roiling waves and splashing whitecaps, we 
would go out for a rough ride, seeking the areas where the seas were 
highest.  We’d plunge into the rollers and whitecaps, and even dare to ride 
in the trough, tossing the spray and soaking everyone.  We never thought it 
might be dangerous riding in the trough. 

On less boisterous days, Nahma often stood in the bow or sat on a high 
stool, steering the boat and wearing a big panama hat.  That hat is still 
extant at Everett’s, but by now looking careworn.  

The Lettie May was not as large as the Nahma, and could not carry all on 
the Ridge at one time.  Nevertheless it shared in the doings.  For a time, it 
had a special function. While Virgil was courting Eleanor Rogers at Chimney 
Corners (though not so designated then), Lettie May performed loyal ferry 
service.  She had her own groove in the lake and Virgil had only to start the 
engine and head her into it, and they were off, as if on automatic pilot.  
When the courtship ceased, we smoothed over the lake and eradicated the 
groove.  

Lots of families had boats on the lake. While there were companies 
turning out some standardized, recognizable types, mostly the boats were 
individuals, truly custom-built.  Some rode high in the water, like the Nahma, 
some, low, like the Eulalia of the Masters family at the Beulah end.  But they 
rode in the water and did not plane as modern speedboats do.  They 
pushed through and rode the waves gently.  We identified families, and I 
suppose, judged them by their boats.  “By their boats shall ye know them.” 
(Shakespeare or the Bible or Shaw)  At one time, the most beautiful one 
was The Dream owned by the Beachy family of Crystalia.  She was housed 
in a pavilion built out at the end of a cement pier as befitted her aristocratic 
lines.  She was larger than most, 36 feet long, and had the sleekest lines 
imaginable.  She was streamlined, riding gracefully with -her shear and 



32 

 

gently raked stem.  She almost planed as she raced along.  The hull was 
made of mahogany and gleamed.  The engine was in its separate 
compartment forward, and the foredeck was long and graceful.  However, 
she came to an untimely end.  One day in 1933, someone dropped a match 
onto an oil slick in the boathouse, and everything went up in flames.  
Several boys in the boathouse managed to escape without injury.  

The Ryder family
1
 its named fleet. The canoe was Igo, the rowboat, the 

Wego, and the motorboat, the Allgo.  The Two C’s was a racy looking motor 
boat  owned by two young men whose names began with C.  

Then there began to appear a new type.  A small outboard motor could 
be put on the transom of a rowboat and propel it along at five or six miles 
per hour.  The stern would be low in the water because the skipper had to 
sit right there to steer it, while the bow would stick up out of the water along 
with two thirds of the keel, unless a passenger rode there.  The outboard 
had not come into its own, but this was a beginning.  Often these motors 
would be balky, but it was said that if an adult could not persuade one to 
run, a kid could tinker with it and it would go.  

There was some sailing too. The boats were as individual as the 
motorboats, but they had two things in common.  They were gaff-rigged, 
and they were made of wood.  They were slow, and there weren’t many.  

There was little commercial boating.  In Beulah, Terpenning owned the 
Pathfinder, a good size launch with a glassed-in cabin, which I understood 
made some scheduled trips, and there was also the Tramp, slightly smaller.  
There were some launches for hire, too.  Charley Case of Benzonia 
chartered his launch, the Benzonia, for day outings.  And Ed Parker of 
Frankfort chartered boats. 

Boats were necessary for transportation as well as for pleasure.  With no 
road along the north shore, residents there could go by boat to the 
Assembly and take the horse-drawn bus to Frankfort, to shop, or go to 
Beulah.  I am not sure this happened, but I think it did.  However, there was 
one way of going between Beulah and Frankfort, and it was very 
satisfactory.  The Aim Arbor ran a train of a couple of cars between the two 

                                                 
1
 Howard Greene Sr. penciled in the word "Borwell?" here. 



33 

 

towns, back and forth, back and forth.  Appropriately, they called it the Ping 
Pong. 

Then came a lull.  As the roads improved, and more people arrived by 
car, with this greater mobility, boats were much less needed for 
transportation and pleasure.   It seemed as if motorboating almost 
disappeared.  There was always some activity, but it was less for a few 
years.  

Changes came so gradually that it is hard to remember how long the 
transition lasted.  However, when motorboating gradually increased again, 
the craft were different. They were standardized and gradually became 
mass produced.  Launches made by Century Boat of Manistee were very 
popular for a while. T hey were of dark wood, probably mahogany, 
streamlined and speedy, with the engine forward in a separate 
compartment. As the speed increased, the bow rose and they planed 
moderately.  More and more speedboats came onto the lake. Hull design 
improved as well as motive power, which led to higher speeds and more 
planing.  These boats no longer rode the waves easily, but pounded, 
pounded, and pounded, if the lake was rough.  

The long foredeck has disappeared as the engine has been moved as far 
aft as possible.  There is still the inboard engine with a short propeller shaft.  
Then there is the outboard, now much more sophisticated and powerful.  No 
longer an adjunct to a rowboat, hulls and engines are designed for each 
other, with interchangeability possible.  The engine can still be removed, but 
this is done only for repairs or interchange, as it is heavy.  Then there is the 
inboard outboard propulsion, which I do not really understand, but it is there.  
Hull forms have changed too resembling the inland lake scow.  The keel is 
no longer as prominent as it was, as the bottom is more nearly flat.  The 
sharp-pointed prow has been blunted, but not quite squared across, and the 
skipper has moved forward from a handle on the motor to a steering wheel 
at the bow. Individual custom design has been replaced by cookie-cutter 
standardization, with many cookies to choose from.  Hull construction has 
been revolutionized, with fibreglass replacing wood and steel.  And Century 
Company of Manistee? Still going strong, but now making cabin cruisers of 
fibreglass, which do not appear on Crystal Lake.  From the appearance of 



34 

 

the hull before any interior fittings are put in, it looks as though each hull is 
made complete in one moulding operation, but I am not sure of that.  

In sailing there have been many changes.  Here too the first boats were 
individual, then standardization began to appear.  The first sailers were 
wooden, with catboat rig.  The improvements in hull design led to the inland 
lake scow with two leeboards instead of one centerboard with the blunted 
bow and of course, the transom stern.  The rigging was redesigned, with a 
taller mast and Marconi rig and the mainsail which came to a peak and 
replaced the gaff rig.  Much more speed was attained in that way.  C boats 
predominated and still do, with Es being introduced later.  Palmer Boat of 
Wisconsin first had the lead here, with Howard Greene representing the 
company on Crystal Lake for a time, but now Melges seems to be in the 
lead.  There has been a proliferation with numerous smaller knockabout 
boats being introduced, such as Woodpussys, Butterflies, Sunfishes, and 
others.  And always, - fibreglass.  

Covering both eras was the Arrow.  When Dr. Neville E. Harris and his 
wife, Bertha, returned from Australia and settled in one of the shacks to the 
south, they sold their land to Mr. Spicer and Father, and threw in the Arrow 
and the Polly for good measure.  And it was good measure for the Arrow 
served for many years.  In the toe of the mainsail was the figure 01, which 
we took to be the date of building.  She was 25 feet long and eight feet 
beam, punkinseed in shape, with a pointed bow and transom stern.  Her hull 
was almost as fine as that of the inland lake scow.  A bowsprit extended 
forward about four feet.  The heavy mast was positioned on the keelson, 
and was stayed by steel cables from the top to the forward and aft ends of 
the bowsprit, to the port and starboard sides at the mast, and to the stern 
quarters, port and starboard. The mainsail was huge with gaff rig, and the 
boom extended out over the stern three or four feet. Two foresails were 
worn forward, the jib on the foremost stay, and the stay-sail behind it.  

It usually took 15 to 30 minutes to prepare the Arrow for sailing, attaching 
the jib and staysail on their respective stays and connecting the halyards to 
them, unfurling the mainsail and raising it, adjusting all lines and leaving the 
leeward backstay loose and the windward one tight, and casting off with 
everything shipshape and Bristol fashion.  Putting it to bed took about the 
same length of time, as the foresails had to be taken off and stowed in the 



35 

 

boathouse, all halyards secured, the mainsail lowered slowly enough that it 
could be properly furled on the boom to shed water in case of rain, then 
wrapped in the mainsheet to secure iy. Then the backstays had to be 
tightened and the ends wrapped around the boom to hold that in place.  
Always there were odds and ends to see to.  

One day when Ralph Spicer and Doc Harris were sailing, she capsized 
and went clear over and turned turtle.  Getting it back in service took nearly 
a week.  The ‘mainsail had to be unshipped from the boom, mast, and gaff, 
and lines disentangled.  Then getting it back onto even keel was difficult and 
touchy, for it could easily go too far and capsize the other direction.  Towing 
her home was another touchy job, to keep a delicate and uncertain stability. 
The boat floated with decks awash and the top of the centerboard well 
below the surface.  So, two bailers had to stand, one on each side of the 
cockpit, and bail furiously to throw out the water faster than it came in 
through the centerboard well.  Then there was the job of reinstalling the 
mainsail and sorting out and placing all the lines.  Some years later, The 
Arrow capsized at her buoy in a big storm. Rescue here was some effort, 
but as the mainsail was furled, there was no problem there, and the boat did 
not have to be towed home. 

The Arrow was capacious.  Its cockpit could hold four to six people, while 
two could stretch out athwartship on the foredeck, and three or four on the 
afterdeck.  Over the years we often sailed to Beulah, going out in good time, 
but coming home slowly, sometimes becalmed until the land breeze from 
the east began to blow gently.  Most of our trips were shorter.  

We practiced man overboard.  We had, and still have, a life ring with the 
name Sloop Arrow on it.  Someone would sling it over the side, then hollerr 
“Man overboard.”  We’d scramble to get ready to come about. “Ready with 
the backstays.” “Ready with jib and staysail sheets.” “Ready with the 
mainsheet.” “Hard-a’lee, -- duck your heads.”  And another “man” was 
saved. Twice we had a man overboard, only they were two women.  The 
first was Charlotte Gall.  She was on the foredeck and somehow slipped into 
the water.  As the boat continued on, she handed herself along the leeward 
gunwale towards the stern.  As she reached the afterdeck, her brother John 
reached down, adjusted her sunglasses on her nose, and hauled her in.  
For sometime after that, the little Shaws, Lowell and Roger, played 



36 

 

Charlotte Overboard on the swing seat on the Shaw porch.  They would be 
sitting on the seat each at one end, when one of them would slide off onto 
the floor, then hand himself along towards the other end.  The brother would 
then reach down, pretend to adjust his glasses, and haul him back up.  
Another gallant rescue!   We had another man overboard too, this time, 
Maribelle Albery, a niece of Mrs. Spicer’s.  Maribelle was one of the slowest-
moving persons we ever met.  One day we came in from a sail and were 
putting the boat to bed. The boom was free to swing, and we were busy on 
the preparations we had to make. Maribelle was standing up, gazing idly 
towards the shore, when the boom started to come her way.  When she 
discovered it, it was too late for her to duck to let it pass over her.  She was 
either forced to jump or was pushed into the water.   Anyway in she went.  
On board, we acted as gallant, well bred gentlemen would be expected to 
act.  We doubled up with laughter and hurled encouragement as she swam 
for shore, unaided, without the life ring.  

Although Mr. Spicer taught physics, he had no feel for sailing, how the 
sails worked or how to control them.  So Father taught us all to sail.  Then 
when the Ivan Greene family became a part of the Ridge, Ivan gradually 
took over.  He had the youth, the spirit, the get-up-and-go, and soon learned 
the know-how.  He bossed the launching at the beginning of summer, 
stepping the mast and running the lines, and became unofficial skipper.  
Then he superintended the work of putting it away for the winter, in the Ha-
Ha boathouse, of course.  The Arrow was a training ship for the Ridge, and 
an excellent one.  With its huge mainsail, two foresails, and the appropriate 
lines, we learned a lot about the aerodynamics of sailing, and after learning 
on the Arrow, any boat was easy to sail.  

In the early days, when we first got up to the lake, there seems to have 
been some fledgling organization of a yacht club, but it withered.  Then in 
the 1930s, a club was again organized, the Crystal Lake Yacht Club, first 
without a clubhouse.  But it flourished, and resulted finally in the building of 
a clubhouse on the beach north of the Ridge. From the first, some of the 
Ridge folks were active in this organization. Members of the Greene family 
and the McMillans, after the marriage of Mary Louise Greene to Bill 
McMillan, almost constantly held high offices and eagerly promoted the 
interest of the club.  A cursory summing up reveals that Greene-McMillans 
came off with 26 first places, ranging from first for the season to firsts for 



37 

 

individual sailing events. In addition, Pete Beachy won six, with Ivan as crew 
and strategist.   

Some Guests and Visitors  

Guests were numerous among Ridge families, but they fitted into the life. 
Among ours were Fred and Clara Weeks and their daughter Mary (later, 
Mrs. Bowen).  Close friends in Joliet, they meshed beautifully.  Uncle Fred 
was handy with tools and was willing to undertake odd jobs.  Aunt Clara was 
quite articulate and enthusiastic and helpful.  Mary was in school with us 
and was always good company, when they departed for home once, they 
left an order for an extension ladder to be delivered to us, which we still 
have.  

Then there were Father’s cousins, Minnie and Mabel Shaw, maiden 
ladies, probably unkiss-ed, and their mother, Aunt Minnie, lavender and old 
lace, gracious, helpful, and good sports. “The girls” even climbed the dunes. 
They had neither legs nor age. When they bathed in the lake, they wore 
blouses with long sleeves to the wrists, skirts and whatever was under 
them, and stockings. They even wore hats.  

Among those who visited the Ridge and stayed the summer in one of the 
cottages were Colonel and Mrs. Guy Wilson. Colonel Guy was in France in 
1918 on the fighting front in France and Belgium, while Bertha spent the 
summer among us, worried, of course, but self-possed, and delightful 
company. The Colonel was wounded, and when we saw him after that, he 
had a big dent in his skull, testifying to the seriousness of the injury and the 
surgeon’ s skill in saving his life. Both of them spent the next summer on the 
Ridge, and we remember that he used to take Jon Hawkins, Dick Headley 
and me riding in his car. Sometime later, another summer, when he was on 
duty with the National Guard on summer maneuvers, Bertha was hit by a 
car and killed, a sad occasion indeed.  

Another family should be mentioned. Dr. Neville E. Harris and his wife, 
Bertha, and daughter, Polly returned from a five-year sojourn in Australia to 
sell their Crystal Lake property, then move to California. They spent the 
summer here, but what year that was is a question, probably within the 
range of 1916-1919. Polly was younger than we, but we all played around 



38 

 

together. Doc Harris took us all sailing on the Arrow and taught us to sail, 
then when he sold to Mr. Spicer and Father the bluff lots to the south of us, 
and the strip of land from the Old State Road to Lake Michigan, where now 
the Eatons live, he threw in the Arrow for free, as well as the rowboat, the 
Polly. The friendship was a pleasant one, kept up by mail as long as they 
and the folks lived. Polly, however, met with misfortune, being killed by a 
railroad train on her way to junior college classes in California. Later, her 
mother sent us a booklet of her poetry compositions, poems of delicacy, 
sensitivity and imagination.  

Someones Special  

Not all guests can be mentioned here, but two of them are so special that 
they must be included, in the order in which they came. Florence Walz 
made her first visit in 1923. She and Everett had met previously as leads in 
an excellent, exuberant presentation of “The Mikado” in Joliet Junior 
College. That was a fast beginning for a long romance that included Crystal 
Lake, etc., etc., etc., culminating in their wedding on June 16, 1928. Nahma 
Shaw added punctuation marks somewhere along the line, when she gave 
her verdict on Florence. “You’ll do,” she said. And Florence did. Two sons 
and five grandchildren have spent part or most of their growing-up summers 
at Crystal Lake.  

Then in 1946, I met Mariam Brereton in Silver Cross Hospital, Joliet, 
where she was Assistant Director of Nursing, and I was an ulcer patient. 
The acquaintanceship led to her first visit to the lake in 1949. Things went 
slowly at first but eventually we were married on August 5, 1950. And two of 
her nieces and a nephew have spent some part of each summer during 
their growing-up years at Crystal Lake. 

Changes on the Ridge  

As the years passed, there were many changes on the Ridge. When Ollie 
Bedford no longer brought out the groceries, when good roads and 
improving automobiles came together, the opportunities for diverging 
interests multiplied.  A lot of things were still done together, perhaps in 
smaller groups, but the families and even parts of families did not always 



39 

 

want to do the same things at the same time. This was inevitable. One 
important reason was the change in personnel.  Mr. Hawkins sold out in the 
1920s, and the Bair family of Detroit took their place. Two beautiful 
daughters and a good looking son captivated Mr. Spicer. One of these 
daughters, Helen, died of polio in Detroit a few years after they came. They 
were likable, but somehow just didn’t fit, not as the Hawkinses had. 

One of the early additions was the Crook family of Toledo. James W. 
Crook was a brother to Mrs. Spicer, and his family consisted of his wife, 
Elizabeth, son Harold, Daughter Ruth, and younger son Donald. They 
bought the cottage of a sports writer, Hugh Fullerton, then quite well known, 
but before they moved in, they had to throw out a considerable cache of 
liquor bottles. They did not live on the Ridge, for their home was just south 
of the south end of the Old State road. However, they fitted in well, because 
they had previously been guests of the Spicers and were well known to all 
of us. They joined in on hikes, community dinners, picnics, sailing, 
swimming, and whatever else we did, and were hosts as much as guest. 
One item that came with the house was an old phonograph which made 
sounds. It took me most of the summer to realize that the thing was actually 
playing musical compositions. However, the tenure of the Crooks did not 
last long. Donald died about 1934, Ruth married, Harold was practically on 
his own when they bought, Mr. and Mrs. Crook died, and so did Harold, and 
finally Ruth sold the property. We lost valued friends and neighbors. 

The Headley family first visited the Spicers as guests in 1915, while 
William F. Headley taught in the Joliet Township High School. Then they 
had a tent with a fly on a tent floor on Spicer land between Shaws and 
Spicers and back a ways from the edge of the bluff. Mr. Headley called this 
his Bungalonesome. Next, he bought a lot south of us, one of the Harris lots 
on the Ridge, and here, he and a relative who was a carpenter erected a 
house, In that cottage, a shell without partitions, Dick and Margret spent 
their honeymoon in September 1925. But as the family grew, Margret and 
Dick moved to the beach, where they lived, first in one tent, then in two after 
the birth of Nancy in 1930. The tents gave way to a cottage in 1936, which 
Wil and Richard built. It consisted of one room with a partition behind which 
were the kitchen and bunk beds, where Mary, Nancy, and Peggy slept, 
while their folks slept on a couch in the living room, This was a home of 
open hospitality. In 1948, they added a porch, bedrooms, and bath.  



40 

 

Mr. Headley was unique in appearance. He wore a Van Dyke beard and 
moustache which he always kept neatly trimmed, and he looked 
distinguished. He was very deft with his hands in whatever he undertook. 
He could pick more cherries in a certain time than anyone else could. He 
was also quick with the clippers. We would no sooner arrive and start 
unpacking than he would be down with scissors and clippers and try to start 
cutting hair. While he lived, we never went to barber shop in Frankf ort.  

Mr. Headley loved to fish and would sit for hours in a rowboat in his usual 
fishing grounds. So he kept us supplied with fish, If you liked fish at all, 
perch were delicious. But I guess we liked fish or perch about the way 
Lowell when he was a little boy liked or disliked a vegetable he was being 
pressed to eat. “I like it, but I don’t like it as much as (here he Imew he was 
at an impasse, but he struggled through) -- I don’t like it" The way Mother 
prepared the perch, they were good. Will also taught Everett and me how to 
clean fish, and that was our job, one that I remember as being rather 
pleasant and not the least disagreeable. 

Mrs. Headley, or Grandma Headley, was a gentlewoman with a slender 
figure and excellent posture that would be the envy of any teen-age girl, and 
she kept it as long as she lived, along with her southern Indiana twang. She 
was a good cook, but that did not interfere with her figure. Nancy 
unfortunately died of a brain infection, but her sons have been occasional 
visitors to the Ridge. Peggy married, then moved east to New York, and 
while her children have visited, they have not become members of the 
community.  

Dick is one of the best sports one will ever meet. He had a C boat which 
was rather slow. He was out there racing every time he could, but he never 
won a race and usually came in last or towards the rear. This never stopped 
him from trying just as hard the next time. His interest was further shown by 
the fact that he was treasurer of the Crystal Lake Yacht Club for 19 years, 
he thinks. Along with Dick as a good sport is his daughter, Mary Headley 
Chick. From the first, Mary has been an enthusiastic devotee of Crystal 
Lake, shared by her husband, Ward. These two took Grandpa Headley’s 
garage just east of M-22, moved it back a ways from the road, turned it at a 
90

o
 angle, and then over the years remodeled it thoroughly with the 

craftsmanship of an expert cabinet maker. It is a most attractive home with 



41 

 

gracious host and hostess.  Mary has also been an active sailor, with a lot of 
participation in yacht club affairs. She had her father’s C boat at her 
disposal, and over the years accumulated quite a fleet. At the age of 12, she 
built a kayak which is in excellent condition, in spite of active use. She and 
Ward come to the lake in spring and fall as well, and oftener if they can. 
Meanwhile, they have taken time out to raise two daughters. 

The Greenes were a legacy of V.D. Hawkins, for Ivan taught in East 
Technical High School of Cleveland, where Mr. Hawkins was for years 
Assistant Principal. To say he taught is making it sound too tame. He was 
track coach, and over the years, his teams won city-wide and state-wide 
track fleets with almost clockwise regularity. Among his athletes were three 
who went on to participate in the Olympics. Mary Louise still remembers the 
obloquy visited upon them for being the first to live on the beach. Heretofore 
the beach had been a community playground, and one simply did not live on 
it. But Mr. Spicer paved the way for that. He sold gravel from his beach 
frontage for building of roads, and the excavations can still be seen and felt 
as the beach road winds into them and out. So, we were all wrong. So the 
new family lived in the boathouse by day and slept in a trailer tent to be 
towed behind a car, by night. If memory is correct, this trailer-tent had been 
the property of the Hawkins family who towed it when they drove up here 
and maybe elsewhere. They built a garage in 1930 and lived in that. Finally 
in 1936, Ivan and Howard built the house during some of the hottest 
weather Crystal Lake endures. However, professional craftsmen built the 
fireplace and the bathroom.  

From the first, the Greenes have been avid sailors. Mary Louise has said 
that sailing drew them close together as a family. Their first boat was a 
chopped-off rowboat with an Indian blanket, my notes say. For them, the 
Arrow was big time, for they learned to sail on her from the Shaws and 
Harold and John Gall. As time passed, Ivan became the unofficial master 
because of his skill and energy. We tried to race the Arrow, but it was no go. 
Satisfactory as she was for general sailing, she was too heavy and slow to 
compete. But we always had fun on her.  

Then they bought their first boat when Howard was about 19 years old. 
Until then they crewed for Pete Beachy in the races. This first boat was a C 
which he gallantly named the Mary Louise. This was about 1938 or 1939. All 



42 

 

Greenes and McMillans have skippered Cs and won a considerable number 
of first and second prizes Their ownership has included a rowboat with an 
outboard motor, the Tin Cup, a motorboat, a Butterfly, and a Woodpussy. 
And what neighbors they are! 

Among those who bought Harris lots from Father and Mr. Spicer were A. 
Francis Trams and Lottie. He was a fine teacher in the Joliet High School 
and Junior College, whom all of us respected, though found somewhat 
fearsome probably due to the awesome nose which earned him the 
unofficial nickname of Eagle-Beak. Upon acquaintanceship, the reason for 
the nickname assumed no importance, for both were most agreeable 
members of the Ridge, as long as they lived, in the home they built on the 
Ridge.  

Enter Eva Moore and Emma Doerr. Miss Moore had bought a cottage on 
the Assembly ground, sight unseen in the winter of 1925-26, having fallen in 
love with Crystal Lake in the summer of 1925. Her first visit to it took her 
aback.  It was pretty much a shack. But she went in alone and spent the first 
night alone, listening to all the new noises of the area. One of them was the 
bellowing of a sick cow which continued all night. When she learned that it 
was the Point Betsie fog horn, she came to love it as a symbol of Crystal 
Lake as all of us have. She improved the building a lot, but she wanted lake 
frontage. She finally persuaded Mr. Trams to seil her half of his beach 
frontage. She and her father selected the location for the new house, and he 
took his month’s vacation to be his own contractor in the building of it. That 
house gave me two ideas when I refurbished the cottage. These were the 
built-in writing. desk in the living room, and the pass-through from the 
kitchen to the porch. However, Eva’s brother, a lawyer, thought she should 
not only riparian rights without other land, so she bought a 50-foot lot on the 
bluff from Mr. Trams, on the understanding that she would not build on it 
during his life time. Eva and Emma Doerr are enthusiastic devotees of 
Crystal Lake, coming up early, in April or May, and staying until October or 
November. Eva was secretary of the yacht club when Judge Bardens was 
commodore, and for several years kept score for the club. She is a doughty 
rival in the game of five-letter words.  

This long-drawn-out essay started out to tell how it was in the early days 
on the Ridge, so the later days have been treated skimpily. Indeed, it has 



43 

 

been hard to know where to end the old days, for the continuity of the Ridge 
does not have neatly marked intervals. People who have been given short 
shrift or no shrift at all may holler all they like, but it won’t do anyone any 
good.  

However, we can tie up some loose ends with a short thread. When Mr. 
and Mrs. Spicer died, Ralph inherited the property. The couple sold the 
lake-front lots east of M-22, but Genevieve, now a widow has kept the 
home. Eventually, the lake front lots came into possession of the present 
owners. Peggy Headley Nelson built a big house just north of Everett and 
Florence’s, but as she and her husband moved to New York, that place 
changed hands. The present owners are Al and Sally Cape with five 
children. Al could pick up Sally under one arm and any two of the five 
children under the other and not know he was carrying anything. Next north, 
the Jay Pastene and the Dick Steinmetz families have built a home which 
they share. The Pastenes have three children, the Steinmetzes two.  
Unfortunately, Genevieve seldom comes any more, but stays in Florida, but 
occasionally spends a week or two before the season begins here. The 
house is rented all summer to others who have no part in the Ridge.  

Everett and Florence built a home on Shaw frontage in 1957 and an 
annex some time later. Then in 1967, Mariam and I sold the original Shaw 
cottage on the bluff and had a double-width mobile home erected on the 
beach between Everett’ s and Ivan’s. At first we were accepted as intruders, 
very nice ones perhaps, but still intruders. A friend of Dr. George Krawzoff, 
who bought our place, Dr. Michael Graf, came into possession of the 
Hawkins cottage and another one farther north. Grandma Headley’ a little 
cottage is almost continuously rented, as the Headley family have adequate 
housing without it. Then sometime, Ivan Greene sold his bluff lot, on which 
an architect, Norman Hamann, built an unusual four storey home. Then 
southernmost on the bluff, the Trams cottage came into possession of Al 
and Ginny Cotsworth, who have given tone to the area by anchoring a slick 
cabin cruiser out front. There are not many cabin cruisers on Crystal. And 
finally, but by no means least, -- sorry, next to final. Larry and Corinne 
Brown, with three sons, erected a home on the beach on one of the Harris 
lots, probably right on the site of the Arrow boathouse, where the Arrow 
spent so many winters.  Now, finally, but not least, Grant Brown lives in the 
original Brown cottage on the bluff.  



44 

 

Of the group that spent the first summer of 1907 on the Ridge, six 
survive, Jonathan, Margaret, and Helen Hawkins, Grant Brown, Everett, and 
I. Of the six survivors, only three still own the original properties, Grant, 
Everett, and I.  And of the three of us, the only one living in the original 
family home is Dr. Grant Houston Brown.  

The Ridge continues, but changes. Those on the beach and those on the 
bluff have little to do with each other. The reason for this is not antagonisms, 
but spatial inconvenience and diverse interests. But however, divided, the 
charm of Crystal Lake pervades all and in a sense unites us.  

So it goes. the summers on the Ridge have been rewarding, and as I look 
back, I find, among many memories, these ... 

Lights on Memory Lane as the Years Passed  

         Moonlight transforming the woods into fairyland.  

         Hearing in the woods the pounding of the surf on-Lake Michigan 
during a gale, when for the moment, the wind lets up.  

         Sunsets from Point Betsie.  

         Dark lowering clouds on the southwestern horizon off Point Betsie 
when a squall or barrel storm is forming.  

         Mr. Spicer’s booming call, “Solid Muldoon,” when he heard Everett 
crying. Everett always stopped.  

         Standing on the lake shore in the gathering dusk as the sunset glow 
fades over the eastern hills, and thinking long, long thoughts...  

Like tides on a crescent sea—beach,  
   When the noon is new and thin,  
Into our hearts high yearnings  
   Come welling and surging in --  
Come from the mystic ocean,  
   Whose rim no foot has trod, --  
Some of us call it Longing,  



45 

 

   And others call it God.  
                                               Carruth, “Each in His Own Tongue” 

        Mr. Spicer’ s “Llllloooka the moon” booming out on a quiet night.  

        Dick Headley’s wide-brim hat without a crown, or top.  

        Everett’s Spanish-American war hat with brim and top.  

        The moonlight trail on a rough lake.  

        The moon a silver disk on the lake’s surface, when the lake is a mirror. 

         The Nahma at her mooring yawing and rocking wildly in high winds 
and waves.  

          Seeing the lights of cars coming west from near Beulah all along the 
north-shore to our end.  

          Mrs. Spicer singing snatches of hymns and other songs. 

          Mr. Headley’ s stentorian sneeze heard in the next township. 

          Mr. Spicer’s big soothing hands on my sore sacroiliac.  

          Ralph Spicer’s Old Town canoe, so carefully tended and not used that 
it deteriorated, rather than nearing out.  

          The Ridge folks at a community dinner. Etc., etc., etc., etc.  

          The flowering in abundance of the golden rod.  



46 

 

  A haze on the far horizon,  
   The infinite tender sky,  
  The ripe rich tint of the cornfields,  
   And the wild geese sailing high --  
  And all over upand and lowland  
   The charm of the goldenrod --  
  Some of us call Autumn  
   And others call it God.  
      Carruth, “Each in His Own Tongue”  
 

And so, with the coming of the goldenrod, the summer is approaching the 
end. Farewell to Crystal Lake, until next year ... and next year ... and next.... 

 

 

 

 



47 

 

EPILOGUE  
 

The sun has set and o’er the quiet lake  
His light still lingers, reluctant to depart.  
The darkening hills draw close, and over all  
Peace reigns, but discontent still fills my heart. 

 
But as I stand alone upon the shore  
Peace also comes to me — I seem to hear  
A voice amid the murmur of the waves  
Saying: "Be still and know that God is near.”  

And so, O lovely lake, you gave to me  
A message straight from God. And I still take  
That message with me as I wander far  
And hope once more to see you, Crystal Lake  

 Walter P. Case, 1895—1923  
 

Walter F. Case was the son of Mr. and Mrs. W.L. Case. He was a veteran 
of World War I and died at the American Legion Hospital at Camp Custer, in 
the spring of 1923. This short poem was found among his papers after his 
death and was probably written sometime during the months he was a 
patient in the hospital where he died. 



48 

 

Index 
 

“The Ridge Song”, 5 

Shaw stanza, 19 

After all (Cottage Name), 27 

Albery, Maribelle, 36 

Allen, George, 5 

Allen, Grace and Sybil, 21 

Ann Arbor carferries, 15 

Bair family, 39 

Bardens, Judge, 42 

bathing, 16 

Beachy family, 31 

Beachy, Pete, 37, 41 

Bedford, Ollie, 21, 38 

Beulah, 30 

bird watching, 13 

Black Point, 30 

Blue Book, 10 

boathouse, 4, 27, 28, 32, 35, 36, 41, 43 

Boats 

Allgo, 32 

Arrow, 28, 34, 35, 36, 38, 41, 43 

Benzonia, 32 

Eulalia, 31 

Igo, 32 

Lettie May, 30, 31 

Mary Louise, 41 

Nahma, 29, 31, 45 

Pathfinder, 32 

Polly, 28, 34, 38 

The Dream, 31 

Tin Cup, 42 

Tramp, 32 

Two C’s, 32 

Wego, 32 

Bowen, Mary Weeks, 11, 25 

breeches buoy, 15 

Brereton, Mariam, 38 

Brown 
Castle, 2 

Grant, 2, 43, 44 

J. Stanley, 2 

Lettie May, 2 

Virgil, 2 

Brown, Larry and Corine, 43 

Bungalonesome, 39 

Burns, Elbert, 26 

Butterflies, 34 

BVDs, 18 

Cape, Al and Sally, 43 

Car travel, 9 

Case, Charley, 32 

Case, Walter P., 47 

cello, 25 

Century Boat of Manistee, 33 

Chick 
Mary Headley, 40 

Ward, 40 

Chimney Corners, 14, 31 

Clock (Mrs. Potter), 17 

Congregational Summer Assembly, 4, 20, 24 

cookstove, 17 

Cotsworth, Al, 6 

Cotsworth, Al and Ginny, 43 

Crook family, 39 

Crystal Banks, 30 

Crystal Beach, 30 

Crystal Lake Yacht Club, 36, 40 

Crystal Pautz, 30 

Crystalia, 20, 24, 26, 31 

Doerr 
Emma, 42 

easement, 28 

Eatons, 38 

Ed Parker’s, 4 

Electricity, 25 

Ennyhough Lodge, 27 

fishbake, 22 

flute, 25 

foghorn, 13, 16 

forest fire, 14 

Forest Fire 

Chimney Corners, 14 

Fresnel lamp, 15 

Fullerton, Hugh, 39 

Gall 
Charlotte, 35 

Gall, Harold and John, 41 

Games 

hide-and-seek, 24 

Nurkey, 25 

Garbage disposal, 21 

Geddes, Mr., 9 



49 

 

girls, hired, 19 

Glen Rhoda, 30 

Graf, Dr. Michael, 43 

Great Depression, 11 

Greene 
family, 36 

Howard, 34, 41 

Ivan, 36, 41, 43 

Mary Louise, 36, 41 

groceries, 20, 21, 38 

Gunkler, Occie, 6 

Hamann, Norman, 43 

Harris 
Bertha, 34, 37 

Dr. Neville E., 34, 37 

Polly, 37 

Hawkins 
Helen, 2, 44 

Jon, 37 

Jonathan, 2, 44 

Margaret, 2, 44 

Mary, 2 

Victor D., 2 

Headley 
Dick, 39, 40 

Grandma, 40 

Margret, 39 

Nancy, 39 

Peggy, 39, 43 

William F., 39 

Headley, Dick, 25, 37, 45 

Herdman’s Point, 30 

hired girls, 19 

Hopkins, Agnes, 23 

ironing, 18 

kerosene lamps, 17 

Kleckner, Myrtle, 20 

Krawzoff, Dr. George, 43 

Larsen, Loran, 17 

Long Point, 30 

M-11, 20 

M-22, 20, 30, 40, 43 

Mandt, Johnny, 4, 5, 29 

Manitou Passage, 14 

Masters family, 31 

McCulloch, Mrs. Sarah, 20 

McMillan 
Bill, 36 

Melges, 34 

Michigan Steel Boat Company, 29 

Michigan Transit (Steamship line), 8 

milk, 17, 21 

Moore 
Eva, 42 

Mrs. Potter (Clock), 17 

Nahma, 23, 27, 28, 31, 38 

Northern Michigan (Steamship) Line, 8 

Old State Road, 3 

Oliver Hill, 20 

Oliver, Elsbeth ("Elsie"), 20 

Ottawa Resort, 30 

outboard motor, 32 

outhouse, 6 

outlet, 30 

Palmer Boat of Wisconsin, 34 

Park Hotel, 23 

Parker, Ed, 32 

Pastene home, 22 

Pastene, Jay, 43 

Pautz' s, 30 

perishables, 17 

Peterson, Victor, 20 

piano, 25 

Pine Crest, 3 

Plont, Mr., 9 

Point Betsie 

foghorn, 13 

Pullman sleeping car, 7 

quaking bog, 31 

Railroad 

Pere Marquette, 7 

Resort Special (Train), 7 

Robinson’s, 30 

Rogers, Eleanor, 31 

Round Lake, 30 

Ryder family, 32 

Sand Dune 

sugarbowl, 13 

teacup, 13 

Sand Dune "big dune", 12 

Shaw 

Everett, 6, 43, 44 

Fayette, 44 

Florence, 43 

Mariam, 43 

Minnie and Mabel, 37 

Nahma (Grandmother), 23 

Sheridan, Fred (Lighthouse Keeper), 15, 20 

Sheridan, Phil (lighthouse Keeper), 20 

Songs 



50 

 

“Hark the Herald Angels Sing.”, 24 

Baptist Song, 22 

song of the Ark, 22 

Spicer 
Alice Crook, 23 

Chauncey Elmer, 2 

Elmer, 23 

Ralph, 6 

stairway, 6 

Steamships 

Carmania, 9 

Illinois, 2, 6, 8, 9 

Manitou, 8, 9 

Missouri, 8, 9 

Montclare, 9 

Puritan, 8, 9 

Steinmetz, Dick, 43 

Straits of Mackinac, 14 

Strom, Mrs., 20 

Sunfishes, 34 

surfboat, 14 

Sutter place, the, 20 

Terpenning, 32 

Train 

Ping Pong, 33 

Trams 
A. Francis, 42 

Lottie, 42 

Uncle Aus’ homestead, 14 

United States Coast Guard, 14 

United States Life Saving Service, 14 

Van Dieman’s Land, 30 

Vigland and Hollobaugh (Masons), 5 

violin, 25 

Violin 

Guarnerius, 26 

Stradivarius, 26 

Wakefield’s Lake view Summer Resort, 3 

Walz, Florence, 38 

Wasaquam, 21 

washday, 18 

washing, 16 

water system, community, 25 

Weeks, Fred and Clara, 37 

West Michigan Pike (M-22), 20, 21 

Whispering Pines, 3 

Wilson, Colonel and Mrs. Guy, 37 

Woodpussys, 34 

 


	In The Very Beginning
	How We Got There In The Very Beginning
	Our Playground -- The Land
	The Daily Life of the Ridge
	Our Playground -- The Lake
	Some Guests and Visitors
	Someones Special
	Changes on the Ridge
	Lights on Memory Lane as the Years Passed
	EPILOGUE
	Index

